adjustments give effect to events directly attributable to the transaction and do not reflect any restructuring or
integration costs, or any potential cost savings or other synergies that management expects to realize as a result of
the transaction. The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements and the related notes thereto of VASCO, included in this Form
S-1 starting on page F-1, and the historical financial statements and the related notes thereto of A.O.S., included
in this Form S-1 starting on page F-28.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is not necessarily indicative of the operating
results or financial position that would have occurred if the transaction had been consummated on the dates
indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of the future financial position and the results of operations of VASCO.

F-40

VASCO DATA SECURITY INTERNATIONAL, INC.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2004
(In Thousands)

VASCO Data
Security

International, Inc.
AOS -

Hagenuk B.V.
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Consolidated
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash $ 8,138 $ 941  (4,374)  1 $ 4,705
Restricted cash  82  —   82
Accounts receivable, net  5,965  187   6,152
Inventories, net  1,346  80   1,426
Prepaid expenses  791  204   995
Deferred income taxes  23  —   23
Foreign sales tax receivable  313  —   313
Other current assets  464  619  (616)  1  467

Total current assets  17,122  2,031   14,163
Property and equipment

Furniture and fixtures  1,683  —   1,683
Office equipment  2,008  395  (395)  3  2,197

   189  3
  3,691  395   3,880

Accumulated depreciation  (2,853)  (206)  206  3  (2,853)
Net property and equipment  838  189   1,027

Intangible assets, net  1,243  735  (735)  2  1,243
   367  2  367
Goodwill, net  250  —  5,992  5  6,242
Note receivable and investment in SSI  760  —   760
Other assets  37  —   37
Total assets $ 20,250 $ 2,955   $ 23,839
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'

EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 3,065  45   $ 3,110
Deferred revenue  620  1,933  (862)  4  1,691
Accrued wages and payroll taxes  1,602  —   1,602
Income taxes payable  435  31   466
Other accrued expenses  1,345  169  145  1  1,659

Total current liabilities  7,067  2,178   8,528

Deferred warranty revenues  152  —   152
Stockholders' equity:

Series D Convertible Preferred Stock  1,504  —   1,504
Common stock  34  25  (25)  6  34

Additional paid-in capital  51,825  682  (682)  6  53,953

   2,128  1
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  (40,672)  70  (70)  6  (40,672)

Accumulated other comprehensive income –
cumulative translation adjustment

 340  —   340

Total stockholders' equity  13,031  777   15,159

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 20,250 $ 2,955   $ 23,839

F-41

VASCO DATA SECURITY INTERNATIONAL, INC.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004
(In Thousands Except Per Share Data)

VASCO Data
Security

International,
Inc.

AOS -
Hagenuk B.V.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net revenues $ 29,893 $ 5,418 $ (862)  7 $ 34,449
Cost of goods sold  9,184  3,194   12,378
Gross profit  20,709  2,224  (862)   22,071
Operating costs:

Sales and marketing  9,160  1,007   10,167
Research and development  2,835  840   3,675
General and administrative  3,194  217  367  8  3,778
Restructuring expenses  (32)  —   (32)

Total operating costs  15,157  2,063  367   17,587

Operating income from continuing

operations  5,552  160  (1,229)   4,483

Interest income (expense), net  120  (2)  (87)  9  31
Other income (expense), net  (539)  —   (539)

Income before income taxes  5,133  158  (1,316)   3,975
Provision for income taxes  1,880  30  —  10  1,910

Net income from continuing operations  3,253  128  (1,316)   2,065

Preferred stock accretion and dividends  (232)  —   (232)

Net income available to common

shareholders $ 3,021 $ 128 $ (1,316)   $ 1,833

Basic net income per common share: $ 0.09   $ 0.06

Diluted net income per common share: $ 0.09   $ 0.05

Weighted average common shares

outstanding:
Basic  32,216   263   32,479
Dilutive  33,128   263   33,391

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated pro forma financial statements.

F-42

VASCO DATA SECURITY INTERNATIONAL, INC.
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005
(In Thousands Except Per Share Data)

VASCO Data
Security

International,
Inc.

AOS -
Hagenuk B.V.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

  (1/1-2/3/05)
Net revenues $ 37,060 $ 962 $ (356)  7 $ 37,666
Cost of goods sold  13,656  506   14,162
Gross profit  23,404  456  (356)   23,504

Operating costs:

Sales and marketing  10,259  115   10,374
Research and development  2,615  105   2,720
General and administrative  3,205  30   3,235
Amortization of intangible assets  579  —  113  8  692

Total operating costs  16,658  250  113   17,021

Operating income from continuing

operations  6,746  206  (469)   6,483

Interest income (expense), net  32  2  (7)  9  27

Other income (expense), net  513  (113)   400

Income before income taxes  7,291  95  (476)   6,910
Provision for income taxes  2,552  63  —  10  2,615

Net income from continuing operations  4,739  33  (476)   4,296

Preferred stock accretion and dividends  (14)  —   (14)
Net income available to common

shareholders $ 4,725 $ 33 $ (476)   $ 4,282

Basic net income per common share: $ 0.13   $ 0.12

Diluted net income per common share: $ 0.13   $ 0.12

Weighted average common shares

outstanding:
Basic  35,235   33   35,268
Dilutive  37,088   33   37,121

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated pro forma financial statements.

F-43

VASCO Data Security International, Inc.
Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(In Thousands)

Note 1 – Acquisition of AOS-Hagenuk B.V.

In accordance with the Purchase Agreement, on February 4, 2005, VASCO acquired all of the outstanding
shares of AOS-Hagenuk B.V. (‘‘AOS’’). The aggregate purchase price was $7,263, consisting primarily of $4,374
cash, 263 shares of common stock valued at approximately $2,128, the assumed liability due to AOS of $616 and
estimated direct costs of the acquisition of $145. As of April 20, 2005, $105 of the direct costs have been paid.